
City of Onalaska Meeting Notice
COMMITTEE/BOARD: Room Tax Commission  
DATE OF MEETING: November 20, 2019 (Wednesday) 

PLACE OF MEETING: City Hall – 415 Main Street  (Room 112) 

 TIME OF MEETING: 4:00 P.M.  

PURPOSE OF MEETING 

1. Call to Order and roll call

2. Approval of minutes from previous meeting

3. Public input:  (limited to 3 minutes / individual)

Consideration And Possible Action On The Following Items:

4. Financials:
A. 2019 Financials
B. 2020 Tourism Budget

5. Omni Center Sales Manager
A. Statistics from Omni Center regarding hotel usage
B. Update on events

6. La Crosse County Convention and Visitors Bureau-A.J. Frels

7. Set future meeting date – February 26, 2020

8. Adjournment

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that members of the Common Council of the City of Onalaska who do not serve on the commission may 
attend this meeting to gather information about a subject over which they have decision making responsibility. 
Therefore, further notice is hereby given that the above meeting may constitute a meeting of the Common Council and is hereby noticed as 
such, even though it is not contemplated that the Common Council will take any formal action at this meeting. 
 

NOTICES MAILED TO: 
   Mayor Joe Chilsen *Erik Sjolander Baymont Inns & Suites 
   Ald. Tom Smith *Shawn McAlister Comfort Inn 
  Ald. Jim Olson *Jason Lund Hampton Inn 
*Ald. Dan Stevens *Peter Boese Holiday Inn Express 
  Ald. Diane Wulf Lake Motel 
  Ald. Kim Smith Lumber Baron Inn 
  Ald. Boondi Iyer MicroTel 
City Attorney           City Administrator . Onalaska Inn 
La Crosse Tribune    Dept Heads. Shadow Run 
Coulee Courier   Stoney Creek Inn 
WKTY  WLXR   WKBT Onalaska Omni Center 
WXOW  WLAX  Onalaska Public Library 
*Committee Members

Date Notices Mailed & Posted:  11-12-19 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, the City of Onalaska will provide 
reasonable accommodations to qualified individuals with a disability to ensure equal access to public 
meetings provided notification is given to the City Clerk within seventy-two (72) hours prior to the public 
meeting and that the requested accommodation does not create an undue hardship for the City. 
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Account 

Fund: 650 - TOURISM 
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City of Onalaska 
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DUE FROM CAPITAL PROJECTS 
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Balance 

-0.49 
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3,217.20 

PROVISION FOR DEPRECIATION -239,617.34 
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WRS NET PENSION ASSET 5,593.00 
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ACCRUED WAGES 
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ACCRUED INTEREST 

CURRENT PORTION OF LONG-TERM DEBT 
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WRS LRLIF LIABILITY 
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2,819,096.51 
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0.00 
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2,819,096.51 

Balance Sheet 
Account Summary 

As Of 11/11/2019 
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Balance Sheet 

. ~~:;;';),,:,1~y~srt~I&.tX!t%l>,tfi\~f,\§~~r§,' 

Total Revenue 

Total Expense 

Revenues Over/Under Expenses 

11/11/2019 12:4'i:59 PM 

FUND BALANCE 

Total Beginning Equity: 

Total Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit): 

548,620.32 

383,073.74 

165,546.58 

961,677.01 

Total Liabilities, Equity and Current Surplus (Deficit): 

As Of 11/11/2019 

2,819,096.51 



Fund: 650 - TOURISM 

Revenue 
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City of Onalaska 

Budget Report 
Account Summary 

For Fiscal: 2019 Period Ending: 11/30/2019 

TOURISM - OABA POSTAGE 
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RENT/SUPPORT PAYMENT 

Original 
Total Budget 

0.00 

Current 
Total Budget 

0.00 

Period 
Activity 

0.00 

DONATIONS - MEMBERSHIP AGREE 0.00 0.00 0.00 

·.. .· .~~~::X fgu~1~M ~gti:. oq:f!~G\ ; • · o .. oo 
DONATIONS-TOURISM 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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OVERTIME - TEMP/SEAS 
FICA 
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PHONE/INTERNET/CABLE 
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EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE CONT 

LEASES 
WEBSITE 

OTH~R CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
TRANSCRIPTION CONTRACTUAL 

SALES TAX. ' 

CDA MGMT - % TO CITY & OMNI 
OFFICE SWPPLIES 

POSTAGE 

COPY USAGE & PAPER 

SUBSCRIPTIONS & DUES 

G_ENERAL ADVERTISING 
RECRUITMENT 

SEMINARS, CONF & TRAVEL 
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0.00 

296,315.oo 

200.00 
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0.00 
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.100.00 
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0.00 
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0.06 

732,675.00 9,858.56 
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0.00 
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Budget Report 

11/11/2019 10:.53:39 AM 

Original 
Total Budget 

Current 
Total Budget 

Expense Total: 571,952.00 571,952.00 

Period 
Activity 

For Fiscal: 2019 Period Ending: 11/30/2019 

Fiscal 
Activity 

Variance 
Favorable Percent 

(Unfavorable) Remaining 

188,878.26 33.02 % 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-1-~~~~~~~~-

F u n d: 650 - TOURISM Surplus (Deficit): 160,723.00 160, 723.00 6,199.63 4,823.S8 -3.00 % 
=================================================='i================== 

Report Surplus (Deficit): 160,723.00 160,723.00 6,199.63 165,546.58 4,823.58 -3.00 % 

I if:.. 7 f, bJB'. ~u 
/ldd:t 1 _.. p, 'i'7S. C,Q 
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Tourism I CDA Room Tax Allocation 

Hotel Name 

Stoney Creek Inn 

The Lumber Baron Inn - 1/4LY 
Hampton Inn 
Microtel Inn 
Baymont Inn and Suites 
Holiday Inn Express 
Comfort Inn 

Hock's Shadow Run Lodge - 1/4LY 
Lake Motel - 1/4LY 
Onalaska Inn 
Airbnb - B Oliver A Wiese 

TOTALS 

Sales Tax Due at 6% 
(Less) Sales at 5% 
Amount due to Omni Center 

3rd Quarter, 2019 

Received Received 
Room Tax - Room Tax -

Sales 5% 6% 

871,316.85 43,565.84 52,279.01 
5,363.00 268.15 321.78 

845,286.37 42,264.32 50,717.18 
261,397.73 13,069.89 15,683.86 
301 ,839.03 15,091 .95 18, 110.34 
532,469.76 26,623.49 31,948.19 
285,885.48 14,294.27 17,153.13 

23,551.10 1, 177.56 1,413.07 
17,763.03 888.15 1,065.78 
11,405.95 570.30 684.36 

2, 119.45 105.97 127.17 
$ 3, 158,397.75 $ 157,919.89 $ 189,503.87 

$ 189,503.87 
$ 157,919.89 
$ 31 ,583.98 Pay OMNI: 650-59200-590 

S:\Finance\Tourism\Room Tax Allocation\Room Tax Alloc'Bb0r1 - 2019 

Received Amount 
Room Tax- Received 

6.5% Room Tax-8% 

56,635.60 69,705.35 
348.60 429.04 

54,943.61 67,622.91 
16,990.85 20,911.82 
19,619.54 24,147.12 
34,610.53 42,597.58 
18,582.56 22,870.84 

1,530.82 1,884.09 
1,154.60 1,421.04 

741.39 912.48 
137.76 169.56 

$ 205,295.86 $ 252,671.83 

11/11/2019 



3rd Quarter Taxable Sales 
$4,000,000.00 -,--------------------------------------

$3,697, 768.60 

$3,500,000.00 ~- ·-- . --·--

$3,000,000.00 I ~' 113!7 '17<: ltd 0 'lilt; f; I~ d I 

$2,500,000.00 b: _ --- --- - -

$2,000,000.00 

• Taxable Sales 

$1,500,000.00 

$1,000,000.00 

$500,000.00 

$0.00 

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 ·2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

Notes: 
1. Ordinance 607-87 passed on December 8, 1987 at 5%. Started with 4 locations, currently have 10 locations. 
2. Ordinance 1258-2006 passed on April 11, 2006 at 6%, effective July 1, 2006. 
3. Ordinance 1322-2007 passed on December 11, 2007 at 7%, effective January 1, 2008. 
4. Ordinance 1428-2011 passed on November 8, 2011 at 8%, effective January 1, 2012 
5. Resolution 25-2014 passed on October 14, 2014 at 7.5%, effective January 1, 2015. 
6. Ordinance 1521-2015 passed on November 9, 2015 at 8%, effective January 1, 2016 

S:\Finance\Tourism\Room Tax Allocation\ Tourism Quarterly Data\ Tourism Fund Info 3rd Quarter Data 11/11/2019 



3rd Quarter Revenue 

$300,000.00 

$277,332.64 

$274,622 .45 -- $261,211.8;261,766.62 

$250,000.00 -!----------------------

$200,000.00 -1-------

$150,000.00 +-----i • Revenue 

$100,000.00 

$50,000.00 

$0.00 
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 



Tourism I CDA Room Tax Allocation 
2019 ANNUAL RECAP 

Hotel Name 

Stoney Creek Inn 
The Lumber Baron Inn - 1/4L Y 
Hampton Inn 
Microtel Inn 
Baymont Inn and Suites 
Holiday Inn Express 
Comfort Inn 
Hock's Shadow Run Lodge - 1/4L 't 
Lake Motel - 1 /4L Y 
Onalaska Inn 
Airbnb - B Oliver A Wiese 

TOTALS 

Sales Tax Due at 6% 
(Less) Sales at 5% 
Amount due to Omni Center 

Qf)l 
f, ¢.·'1 7 • F C. ; c 
'{1) ~1· 2 • 2 E I 

i<> 1¥ 1 0 ' 1 2 ~ 

l CJ • 1 ;<:'3·tJ -

0. 

I J • I :::: 

(J '· 

I i 

1 L ·~~li·l( U 
4 :::- 6 ' 1 '/ 9 [ -

4 ~ l ' 1 'I 9 • '- I J • 

~ 

T 

8. /., 

3L. •U)4•/';;-0 

~ 4 ' c 9 4 • ~ ~ - . 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

Amount 
Amount Received Received 

Sales Room Tax - 5% Room Tax - 6% 

2,228,447.36 111,422.37 133,706.84 
10,776.00 538.80 646.56 

2,262,506. 76 113,125.34 135,750.40 
620,137.13 31 ,006.86 37,208 .23 
672,927.85 33,646.39 40,375.67 

1,360,629.22 68,031.46 81,637.76 
591,635.28 29,581.77 35,498.12 

48,627.23 2,431.36 2,917.64 
42,961 .17 2,148 .06 2,577.67 
22,052.67 1,102.64 1,323.16 

2, 119.45 105.97 127.17 
7,862,820.12 $ 393,141.02 $ 471,769.22 

471,769.22 
393 , 141.02 

78,628.20 Pay OMNI: 650-59200-590 

0 • * 

)..p'.., 0 • 

S c\) 'b 
c..~ 4 2 6 . l 7 ';). 8 h 

0•028 
11 ·95 5•0 4 

sW>'r~ 
0 ~ 4 2 6 • 1 'j (.) ' :- ' ' 

1 • 

* 
) , 

:_ 

. ,,. 

% 

4•261 • R 11 c 

4•261 • 8ll 

S:\Finance\Tourism\Room Tax Allocation\Room Tax Allocatior11-0la19 

Received Amount 
Room Tax- Received 

6.5% 

144,849.08 178,275.79 
700.45 862.08 

147,062.93 181,000.54 
40,308.91 49,610.97 
43,740.32 53,834.22 
88,440.90 108,850.33 
38,456.29 47,330.82 

3,160.77 3,890.18 
2,792.48 3,436.90 
1,433.43 1,764.22 

137.76 169.56 
$ 511,083.32 $ 629,025.61 

11/11/2019 



Airbnb - Bonnie Oliver 
TOTALS 

Sales Tax Due at 6.5% 

(Less) Sales at 5% 
Amount due to Omni Center 

Room Tax Allocation 
Est. ANNUAL - 2019 

Sales 

7,862,820.12 

$ 7,862,820.12 $ 

$ 471, 769.21 

$ 393 141 .01 
$ 78,628.20 

Amount Received 
RoomTax - 5% 

393,141.01 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

000 
0.00 

0.00 
393,141 .01 

Received 
Room Tax-

6% 

471,769.21 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
$ 47 1,769.21 

Total Sales Tax Allocation Room Tax Rcvd NonTour Rm Tx Rev Min Tourism 
Room tax% Prior to 1994 (5%) $ 393, 141 .01 $ 19,657.05 $ 373,483.96 

Amount Received 
Room Tax - 6.5% 

511,083.31 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
511,083 31 

Room tax % Post 1994 (C-F)@ 30% ~$-~23~5~8~8~4-'-. 6~0~~$ _____ -'7--'0"'7--'6"'5"'. 3"'8-~$-'1~6"'5-'-1-'-19'-'. "'22=-

Subtotal $ 629,025.61 $ 90,422.43 $ 538,603.18 ~-----~ 
I COOE #650 

Less Contribution to Omni $ 78,628.20 Omni 650-4121 o 

Total available to Tourism Fund 

Received 
Room Tax-

8% 

629,025.61 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

000 
$ 629,025.61 

$ 459,974.98 Tourism 650-41210 
Total Tourism! $ 538.603 18 lo_t::. 

City portion of Non Rm Tx Rev Subtotal 
Special Proj portion of Rm Tx Rev Subtotal 
Total 

$ 29,839.40 City 100-41210 ct-_...­
$ 60,58303 Spec Proj 204-41210 O~ 
$ 90,422.43 ~ 

Check figure $ 629,025.61 

L.C.C.V.B.-Contribution by Tourism 
Gross Sales $10,550,000.00 Est. 2017 Budget 

2.8% Contractual $295,400.00 Tourism 650-51900-290 

0 . * 
7 •862 •8 20 • 1/ x 

0·0 28 ::: 
220 •] '.;(!•~11 . :!: 

S:\Finance\Tourism\Room Tax Allocation\Roorn Tax Allocation - 2019 1of1 

$538,603.1 8 2018 Tourism Room Tax 

11/11/2019 
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ONALASKA 

OMNI 
C NT R 

WHAT'S HAPPENING AT THE OMNI CENTER 

DATE EVENT 

Dec 1 TYH Game vs Eau Claire and Tomah 

Dec 1 TYH Game Pee Wee vs. Wis Rapids 

Dec 2-5 Rush Soccer (Shelter) 

Dec4 Private Birthday Party Ice 

Dec 5 Ona Girls vs Chip Falls 

Dec 5 Ona Boys vs E.C. North 

Dec 7 Avalanche vs. Deforest 

Dec 7 Ona Boys vs St. Marys 

Dec 7 TYH vs Viroqua 

Dec 7 Ona JV vs. Fondy Springs 

Dec 8-14 Tuesday/Thursday Hockey Games 

Dec 9-12 Rush Soccer 

Dec 12 Boot Skate 

Dec 17 Local Daycare Boot Skate 

Dec 15-21 Tuesday/Thursday Games 

Dec 22-28 Ice Event Practice 

Dec 29-Jan 4 Ice Event Practice 

All Sundays in December 5-7:30 Open Skate 

Also using Ice time for practice in December 

NOTES 

Concessions Open 

Concessions Open 

Concessions Open 

80 kids/ 12 teachers 

Concessions Open 

TYH Pee Wee/Learn to Play/Ona boys and girls/Mites/Adult Morning/Figure skating/Avalanche/Learn to play 

# 5-B
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